caption correspond to the sales-independent amounts (fixed repayment) and sales-dependent reimbursements
(variable repayment) estimated
to be repaid to the Walloon Region in the next 12-month period. The estimated sales-independent (fixed repayment) as well
as sales-dependent
reimbursements (variable repayment) beyond 12 months are recorded under “Non-current” liabilities.

Changes in the recoverable cash advances can
be summarized as follows:

(in EUR 000)   2024   2023
As at January 1   8 674   8 431
Advances reimbursed (excluding interests)   (172)   -
Advances payable   -   (108)
Interest paid   (16)   -
Initial measurement and re-measurement   (12)   25
Discounting impact   778   744
As at September 30   9
252   9
092

21

A sensitivity analysis of the carrying amount
of recoverable cash advances has been done to assess the impact of a change in assumptions. The Company
tested reasonable sensitivity
to changes in revenue projections of +/- 25% and in the discount rates of +/- 25%. The table hereunder details the sensitivity
results:

Fair Value of Liabilities (in
EUR 000)   Variation of revenue
projections
Variation of discount
rates *   -25%   0%   25%

-25%   9 650   10 056   10 349
0%   8 772   9 252   9 602
25%   8 008   8 542   8 936

* A change of -25%
in the discount rates implies that the discount rate used for the fixed part of the recoverable cash advances is 3.8% instead of 5% while
the one used for the variable part is 9.4% instead of 12.5%.

An increase of 25% of revenue projections implies,
if discount rates does not change, an increase of the expected liability as repayment of the liability is
accelerated.

An increase of 25% of the discount rate decreases
the expected liability if revenue projections remain unchanged.

Financial debt related to loan facility
agreement and synthetic warrants agreement

On July 3, 2024 the Company has signed a €37.5